Unrestricted Document Pack

APOLOGIES Committee Services
Tel. 01621875791 /876232

Council Chamber 01621 859677
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY,

PERFORMANCE AND

GOVERNANCE’S OFFICE
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE
AND GOVERNANCE

Paul Dodson

22 January 2020

Dear Councillor

You are summoned to attend the meeting of the;

DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE

on THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2020 at 7.30 pm.

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon.
A copy of the agenda is attached.

Yours faithfully

[y

&

Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance

Please note: Limited hard copies of this agenda and its related papers will be available at the meeting. Electronic
copies are available via the Council’s website.



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK



AGENDA
DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE

THURSDAY 30 JANUARY 2020

1.

2.

Chairman's Notices (please see below)

Apologies for Absence

Minutes of the last meeting (Pages 9 - 20)

To confirm the Minutes of the special meeting of the District Planning Committee held
on 23 October 2019 (copy enclosed).

Disclosure of Interest

To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other
Pecuniary Interest or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 — 8 of the Code of Conduct for Members.

(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interest as soon
as they become aware should the need arise through the meeting.)

19/01093/FUL - Land South Of Wycke Hill And Limebrook Way (Western),
Maldon, Essex (Pages 21 - 50)

To consider the report of the Director of Service Delivery (copy enclosed, Members’
Update to be circulated)*.

Any other items of business that the Chairman of the Committee decides are
urgent

Page 3



Note:

1. The Council operates a facility for public speaking. This will operate only in relation
to the consideration and determination of planning applications under Agenda Item
No. 5.

2. The 
[...]
tructure Phasing Plan (January 2015 and January 2017 update for

Examination)
. North Heybridge Garden Suburb Strategic Masterplan Framework - 2014

o South Maldon Garden Suburb Strategic Masterplan Framework — 2014
(adapted as Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2018)

o Vehicle Parking Standards SPD - 2018

. Renewable and Low Carbon Technologies SPD — 2018
. Maldon District Specialist Housing SPD — 2018

. Affordable Housing and Viability SPD — 2018

. Accessibility to Buildings SPD — December 2006

o Children’s Play Spaces SPD — March 2006

o Sadd’s Wharf SPD — September 2007

o Heybridge Basin Timber Yard SPD — February 2007
o Developer Contributions Guide SPD - 2010

o Heybridge Basin Village Design Statement — 2007

o Wickham Bishops Village Design Statement — 2011
o Woodham Walter Village Design Statement — 2011
o Althorne Village Design Statement

o Woodham Walter Village Design Statement

o Various Conservation Area Appraisals

All Background Papers are available for inspection at the Maldon District Council Offices,
Princes Road, Maldon, Essex CM9 5DL during normal office hours.



Agenda Iltem 3

Unrestricted Document P [’ k

MINUTES of
DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE
23 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT

Chairman Councillor R G Boyce MBE

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC

Councillors E L Bamford, M G Bassenger, B S Beale MBE,

R P F Dewick, M F L Durham, CC, M R Edwards,

Mrs J L Fleming, A S Fluker, B E Harker, M S Heard,

M W Helm, A L Hull, J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C Mayes,
C P Morley, C Morris, S P Nunn, N G F Shaughnessy,

R H Siddall, W Stamp, Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain,

Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White

474.  CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES

The Chairman referred to the notices printed on the agenda.

475.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors V J Bell, Miss A M Beale, K W
Jarvis and N Skeens.

476.  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the District Planning Committee held
on 19 September 2019 be approved and confirmed.

477.  DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Councillor Mrs P A Channer disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex
County Council who were consulted on matters including highways and access and
were Lead Local Flood Authority. In relation to Agenda Items 6, 7 and 8 she advised
that as an Essex County Councillor she had been involved in a meeting with Anglian
Water, North Fambridge Parish Council and the respective Ward Members and would
also be involved in subsequent meetings.

Councillor R H Siddall disclosed a pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 5 —
FUL/MAL/19/00561 The Commodity Centre, Braxted Park Road, Great Braxted as

482
Page 7



478.

they were one of his customers and advised that he would leave the meeting for this
item of business.

Councillor M F L Durham disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Essex
County Council who were statutory consultees on matters including education and
highways.

In light of his earlier declaration, Councillor R H Siddall left the meeting at this point.

FUL/MAL/19/00561 - THE COMMODITY CENTRE, BRAXTED PARK ROAD,
GREAT BRAXTED

Application Number FUL/MAL/19/00561

Location The Commodity Centre, Braxted Park Road, Great Braxted

Proposal Cha_n_ge of use of Ia_nd toaLorry marshalling area,
additional car parking and associated landscaping.

Applicant Routebuy Ltd.

Agent Mr Russell Forde — Smart Planning Ltd

Target Decision Date EOT 30.09.2019

Case Officer Devan Lawson

Parish GREAT BRAXTED

Reason for Referral to Partially sited within a Strategic site within the Local
the Committee / Council | Development Plan

Following the Officers’ presentation, the Agent, Mr Forde addressed the Committee.

The Chairman then formally moved approval of the recommendations as set out in the
report. This was duly seconded.

In response to questions raised the Senior Planning Officer clarified that proposed
condition 2 sought approval of a landscaping scheme.

The Chairman then put the proposal which upon a vote being taken was duly agreed.

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:

1

The development, with the exception of the landscaping, shall be carried out in
accordance with the following approved plans and documents: 17.4443/M001,
17.4443/M002 Rev E, 17.4443/M003 Rev D, 17.4443/E101 Rev D,
17.4443/P201 Rev G, 17.4443/P205 Rev D, NC18.441-P201 Rev B, 12292-
SKO03 Rev A,

No further development shall be carried out unless within three months of the
date of this decision a scheme for the landscaping of the site, including details of
changes to natural ground level and a timetable for its implementation, has been
submitted for the written approval of the local planning authority.

The use hereby permitted shall cease and all hardstanding and stored items
brought onto the land for the purposes of such use shall be removed within six
months of the date of failure to meet any one of the requirements set out in (i) to
(iv) below:

483
Page 8




Q) within three months of the date of this decision the above mentioned
landscaping scheme shall have been submitted for the written approval of
the local planning authority

(i) if within eleven months of the date of this decision the local planning
authority refuse to approve the scheme or fail to give a decision within
the prescribed period, an appeal shall have been made to, and accepted as
validly made by, the Secretary of State

(iii)  if an appeal is made in pursuance of (ii) above, that appeal shall have
been finally determined and the submitted scheme shall have been
approved by the Secretary of State

(iv)  the approved scheme shall have been carried out and completed in
accordance with the approved timetable

The hard surfacing of the development hereby approved shall be constructed of

grey coloured road planings / scalpings as detailed within the application form

and as detailed on plan 12292-SK03 Rev A.

No further development shall be carried out unless within three mon
[...]
nse to comments from Members, the Lead Specialist Place advised that a
variation of conditions application provides the Council opportunity to review
conditions, the proposed revised conditions had taken into account changes to
Government Guidance one of which was that prior to commencement should not be
used.

Councillor Miss White proposed that a condition be added seeking that the lighting
strategy be brought back for Member approval. In response the Lead Specialist Place
provided some guidance regarding requiring conditions to be brought back to the
Committee as this was delegated to Officers. He further explained and gave example of
where the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance had used his delegated
powers to send an item back to the Committee.

It was further clarified that the Ecological Mitigation Strategy (EMS) had been
approved under the previous DET permission and would apply to this application. Any
lighting scheme submitted would have to be sensitive as part of the EMS.

The Chairman then proposed that the Officers recommendation of approval as set out in
the report be agreed and this was duly seconded. Upon a vote being taken this motion
was declared lost.

A discussion ensued and in response the Lead Specialist Place advised that in relation to
Members’ concerns regarding ecology and lighting taking into account the DET
application which had been agreed it would be reasonable to vary proposed condition 6
to accommodate details from the DET and make the condition clearer that the two
matters were dealt with together.

488
Page 13




Councillor Mrs P A Channer proposed that the application be approved as set out in the
report subject to an amendment to condition 6, the wording revised condition to be
agreed with the Chairman of the Committee and Ward Members. This proposal was
duly seconded and upon a vote being taken agreed.

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the applicant entering
into a deed of variation legal agree
[...]
ed to above is implemented, and

490
Page 15



12

13

14

15

3) there is confirmation obtained of available permitted capacity in the
network and at the South Woodham Ferrers treatment works.

The foul and wastewater scheme as agreed and implemented shall be retained as
such thereafter.

The approved remediation scheme agreed under DET/MAL/18/05122 (WSP
Remediation Strategy dated September 2018) must be carried out in accordance
with its terms prior to the commencement of development, other than that
required to carry out remediation, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the
Local Planning Authority. The Local Planning Authority must be given two
weeks written notification of commencement of the remediation scheme works.
Following completion of measures identified in the approved remediation
scheme, a verification report that demonstrates the effectiveness of the
remediation carried out must be produced. This must be conducted by a
competent person and in accordance with DEFRA and the Environment
Agency’s 'Model Procedures for the Management of Land Contamination,
CLR11" and the Essex Contaminated Land Consortium's 'Technical Guidance
for Applicants and Developers' and is subject to the approval in writing of the
Local Planning Authority.

Any contamination that is found during the course of construction of the
approved development that was not previously identified shall be reported
immediately to the Local Planning Authority. Development on the part of the
site affected shall be suspended and a risk assessment carried out and submitted
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Where
unacceptable risks are found remediation and verification schemes shall be
submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in writing. These
approved schemes shall be carried out before the development is resumed or
continued. Following completion of measures identified in the approved
remediation scheme, a verification report demonstrating the effectivenes
[...]
cident.

The meeting closed at 9.07 pm.

R G BOYCE MBE
CHAIRMAN

492
Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



REPORT of

Agenda Iltem 5

DIRECTOR OF SERVICE DELIVERY

to

DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE

30 JANUARY 2020

Application Number

19/01093/FUL

Land South Of Wycke Hill And Limebrook Way (Western)

Location Maldon Essex
Full planning application for infrastructure works, including: foul

Proposal and surfage water drainage; provision of highways; si.te levelling
and associated works for the Western Parcel of planning
permission 18/00071/FUL.

Applicant Crest Nicholson (Eastern)

Agent Ms Catherine Williams - Savills

Target Decision Date 05.02.2020

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews

Parish MALDON TOWN COUNCIL

Reason for Referral to the
Committee / Council

Strategic site in the Approved Local Development Plan

1. RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to the conditions (as detailed in Section 8 of this report).

2. SITE MAP

Please see overleaf.

Agenda Item no. 5

Our Vision: Sustainable Council — Prosperous Future

Page 19




Land South of Wycke Hill and L:imebrook Way (Western), Maldon

1801083 FUL
e — - y ST BT RIS P o TR 1V
r n’;*‘-v .w y > 25 “‘- > -‘;‘%\ ‘|3-..

P %
v’--
‘f

-

’4-’
/

- -" " T ——— —."
S e s
e :

BRI KR AR S
10 %000 "0 %0 %0 %%t % L |

¢ Y f
,ll!ll"i&ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&&ﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁ&bni

-
=~
)
W,

o o o
S S S Sl

rkheuf@,‘ R S SRR A B

‘“
»

OSSR
gy e B X X S
Jar m RS v: R X o

o DR X X R R
R 6 00 e |
B 7070008 6000 e i
< Yete%, %0 tete e %0 0%
' Vate Telelelele ek
. X R AR .
[ 1sd Atesetetetels - :
e T |

by
|
|

’UanpHO*q\ .

| as
\

. \ \ m’
1% AW——yg—,y <
Sede: Lo
1 s et Crgamastcn:  Mddon Siatrit Counol
R ke bt D
el e e Sens hoase | Sopateosl Spelrmet
el Cormiw o w Vwew se e p
e ST - Cormemcia: Wit Mlanmteg Comemilic
\l\“"-‘;‘ '\~n’vrr U---:.'-'-'.. e R = =
CRVE e e Gt ciamadon T | Sete: 113310
wawwrmdlca ek MSA Mu—Ber: iccozszs

Agenda Item no. 5

Page 20



3.1

3.11

3.1.2

3.1.3

3.14

SUMMARY

Proposal / brief overview, including any re
[...]
or the Western Parcel.

The Eastern and Western Parcels are separated by a disused railway known as Maldon
Wick Nature Reserve (which includes a Local Wildlife Site) which runs in a north-
south direction. There are two Public Rights Of Way (PROW) within the site which
will require formal application for diversion as part of the future development of this
site (footpath no.14 and 41) and a third footpath (footpath no.23) runs along the
southern boundary of the site.

A watercourse, known as the Lime Brook, runs west-east adjacent to the northern
boundary of the site. A second watercourse, the ‘Lime Brook South Arm’, flows
through the northern part of the site from the western boundary to the eastern
boundary where it is culverted through the former railway embankment. The
confluence of the Lime Brook and Lime Brook South Arm is approximately 1,300 m
east of the site. The Lime Brook then flows south for approximately 400 m before its
confluence with a third watercourse, the ‘Woodham Mortimer Brook’. This
watercourse flows parallel to the southern boundary of the site at a distance of
approximately 200 - 300 m. The Woodham Mortimer Brook eventually discharges to
the Blackwater Estuary approximately 3.8 km east of the Site.

The topographical survey data indicates that the development site slopes from north-
west to south-east with elevations in the northwest corner on Maldon Road in the
order of 16.5 m Above Ordnance Datum (AOD) falling to approximately 10.0 m
AOD in the south-east corner of the site. This represents a slope of approximately 1 in
130.

Two new access points are to be created off Maldon Road towards the north-western
corner of the site which were approved as part of the outline planning permission
(reference 14/01103/0OUT).

The site accommodates hedgerows and ditches within and along the boundaries of the
site.

The current application seeks full planning permission for infrastructure works,
including foul and surface water drainage; provision of highways; site levelling and
associated works for the western parcel of planning permission 18/00071/FUL. The
infrastructure proposed would provide the framework for the future phases of
development within the Western Parcel including the internal spine road. The site area

Agenda Item no. 5

Page 22



3.1.13

3.1.14

3.1.15

3.1.16

is stated as extending to around 31ha.. There would be a bus route through the site
and traffic calming is to be included. An application seeking approval for reserved
matters for Phase 1 (106 dwellings) of the Western Parcel was submitted in December
2019 (reference 19/01097/RES) which will be considered at a future meeting of the
District Planning Committee.

The application is subject to a Planning Performance Agreement.

The application is accompanied by some details required by the conditions attached to
the outline planning permission for the site. The applicant is aware these conditions
will require separate approval, but the information is submitted to avoid the need for
the imposition of conditions on any planning permission to be granted for the current
infrastructure application requiring any further details to be submitted to facilitate an
earlier commencement of the development.

The application is supported by the following documents:

. Planning and Design and Access Statement.

. Phase 2 Ecological Surveys and Assessment dated October 2019.

o Flood Risk Assessment ref. 181870-05B.

. Written Scheme of Investigation for a Programme of Archaeological

Evaluation August 2018 — contains details as required by conditions 67 and 68
of the outline planning permission (ref. 18/00071/FUL) and which were also
approved under reference 19/05115/DET

o Construction Code of Conduct Method Statement Rev.B dated October 2019
which sets out how the proposed construction works on the site will be
carried-out and contains details as required by condition 81 of the outline
planning permission (ref. 18/00071/FUL)

o Arboricultural Impact Assessment rev.4 October 2019 — contains details as
required by condition 45 of the outline planning permission (ref:
18/00071/FUL)

. RSK Ground Investigation Report 1920358-R01 (00) dated November 2018 —
contains details as required by 74 of the outline planning permission (ref.
18/00071/FUL). The report concludes that no further assessment or remedial
measures are considered necessary and the site is considered suitable for the
proposed residential end use.

o Drainage Strategy Technical Note dated October 2019 ref. 181870-03B —
contains details as required by conditions 61, 62, 63 and 64 of the outline
planning permission (ref. 18/00071/FUL).

o Highways Technical Note ref. 181870-01A dated November 2019 — contains

details as required by conditions 17 and 19 of the outline planning permission
(ref. 18/00071/FUL).

The application is also supported by drawings showing the changes in ground levels
proposed, in the context of condition 58 of the outline planning permission (ref.
18/00071/FUL). Details of an electricity sub-station to be sited adjacent to the
boundary of Phase 1 of the Western Parcel have also been submitted as part of the
current application.

Agenda Item no. 5

Page 23



3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

4.1

4.2

Conclusion

The development the subject of this application accords with the Strategic Masterplan
Framework for the Strategic housing allocation of which the site forms part, along
with the South Maldon Strategic Design Codes.

The infrastructure proposed is considered to be acceptable with respect to character
and appearance, highway safety/access, drainage and nature conservation, subject to
the imposition of conditions. The statutory consultee responses received support this
view.

MAIN RELEVANT POLICIES

Members’ attention is drawn to the list of background papers attached to the agenda.

National Planning Policy Framework 2019 including paragraphs:

. 7 Sustainable development

o 8 Three objectives of sustainable development

. 10-12 Presumption in f
[...]
 In the absence of any objection
and based on the contents of the Phase 2 Ecological Surveys and Assessment, no
objection to the proposal is raised on the grounds of impact on nature conservation.

Other Matters

Archaeology: the application is supported by a Written Scheme of Investigation for a
Programme of Archaeological Evaluation August 2018. Essex County Council
Archaeology have raised no objections and have not recommended that any
conditions are attached if planning permission were to be granted based on the
information submitted. On this basis, no objection to the proposal is raised on the
basis of impact on archaeology.

Contaminated Land: the application is supported by a RSK Ground Investigation
Report 1920358-R01 (00) dated November 2018. The report concludes that no
further assessment or remedial measures are considered necessary and the site is
considered suitable for the proposed residential end use. The Environmental Health
Officer raises no objections but suggests that a condition is imposed in case
unexpected contamination is discovered which is recommended below.

ANY RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

Outline Application Site:

Agenda Item no. 5

Page 36



13/01169/SCR- Request for a Screening Opinion for Development south of
Limebrook Way, Maldon — Required.

14/01103/OUT - Outline application for up to 1000 dwellings, an employment
area of 3.4 hectares (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8 uses), a local centre (Use
Classes A1-A5, Bla, C2, C3, D1 and D2 uses), a primary school, two early
years and childcare facilities, general amenity areas and formal open space
including allotments, sports playing fields, landscaping, sustainable drainage
measures including landscaped storage basins and SuDs features, vehicle
accesses onto the existing highway network and associated infrastructure —
Approved, following completion of a Section 106 Agreement, 01.12.2016.

16/01454/FUL - Variation of conditions 5, 13 & 14 on approved planning
permission 14/01103/OUT (Outline applicat
[...]
pproved planning application 18/00071/FUL (Variation of conditions
5,13,21,25,43,53,55,61,63,67,68,69,74,81,84 on approved application
14/01103/0OUT (Outline application for up to 1000 dwellings, an employment
area of 3.4 hectares (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8 uses), a local centre (Use
Classes A1-A5, Bla, C2, C3, D1 and D2 uses), a primary school, two early
years and childcare facilities, general amenity areas and formal open space
including allotments, sports playing fields, landscaping, sustainable drainage
measures including landscaped storage basins and SuDs features, vehicle
accesses onto the existing highway network and associated infrastructure.) —
Undetermined to date.

19/00101/MLA - Application for a modification to Section 106 legal
agreement executed under planning application 16/01454/FUL —Deed of
Variation completed.

6.2  Eastern Parcel Only:

18/00494/FUL - Application for infrastructure works, including; foul and
surface water drainage, provision of highways, proposed site levels and
associated works. Approved 17.08.2018.

18/00531/RES - Approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, appearance and
landscaping) for Phase 1 of the Eastern Parcel of the wider Land South of
Wycke Hill and Limebrook Way site (LPA Application Ref. 18/00071/FUL),
comprising the construction of 200 residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and
associated works — Approved 11.09.2018.

18/05066/DET - Compliance of conditions notification of approved
application 18/00071/FUL (Variation of conditions
5,13,21,25,43,53,55,61,63,67,68,69,74,81,84 on approved application
14/01103/0UT) Condition 7 - Strategic phasing plan. Approved 08.06.2018.

Agenda Item no. 5

Page 38



18/05078/DET - Compliance with conditions notification 18/00071/FUL
(Variation of conditions 5,13,21,25,43,53,55,61, 63,67,68,69,74,81,84 on
approved application 14/01103/OUT (OQutline application for up to 1000
dwellings, an employment area of 3.4 hectares (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8
uses), a local centre (Use Classes A1
[...]
rvision schedule will
be required and it will be
useful to have an outline
scope of when these visits
will take place, with a more
detailed indication of visits
once a pre-commencement
meeting has taken place.

Noted — refer to section
5.3 of report - further
information has since
been submitted and
further comments from
the Tree Consultant are
awaited.

Countryside and Coast
Manager

No response received.

Nature Conservation is
covered in section 5.7 of
the report.

Representations received from Interested Parties (summarised)

Page 44

Agenda Item no. 5




74.1

One letter was received objecting to the application and the reasons for objection are
summarised as set out in the table below:

Objection Comment Officer Response

Mundon Parish Council objects due to
flood risk/drainage concerns

Noted — refer to section 5.6 of report

PROPOSED CONDITIONS

The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years
from the date of this permission.

REASON To comply with Section 91(1) The Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended).

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and maintained in accordance
with the following approved plans and documents:

Phase 2 Ecological Surveys and Assessment dated October 2019
Flood Risk Assessment ref. 181870-05B

Written Scheme of Investigation for a Programme of Archaeological
Evaluation August 2018

Construction Code of Conduct Method Statement Rev B dated October 2019
Arboricultural Impact Assessment rev.4 October 2019

RSK Ground Investigation Report 1920358-R01 (00) dated November 2018
Drainage Strategy Technical Note dated October 2019 ref. 181870-03B
Highways Technical Note ref. 181870-01A dated November 2019
Location plan 14862-000A Rev B

CNO77-WEST-IF-001 Rev K

181870-111 Rev C

181870-112 Rev C

181870-113 Rev C

181870-201 Rev E (for site levels only)

181870-202 Rev E (for site levels only)

181870-203 Rev E (for site levels only)

181870-204 Rev E (for site levels only)

181870-300 Rev B

181870-301 Rev B

181870-302 Rev B

181870-303 Rev B

181870-304 Rev B

181870-305 Rev B

181870-306 Rev B

181870-307 Rev B

181870-308 Rev B

Agenda Item no. 5

Page 45




o 181870-309 Rev B
. 181870-310 Rev B
J 181870-311 Rev B

. 14862-SS-01 Rev 00
REASON To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the details
as approved.

3 In the event that contamination that was not previously identified is found at any time
when carrying out the approved development it shall be reported in writing to the
Local Planning Authority. An investigation and risk assessment must be undertaken
in accordance with the requirements of Condition 74 of planning permission reference
18/00071/FUL, and where remediation is necessary a remediation scheme must be
prepared in accordance with the requirements of Condition 74 of planning permission
reference 18/00071/FUL, which is subject to the approval in writing of the Local
Planning Authority. Following completion of measures identified in the approved
remediation scheme a validation report must be prepared, which is subject to the
approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority in accordance with Condition 77
of planning permission reference 18/00071/FUL.

REASON

To ensure any contamination found present on the land is remediated in the interests
of the occupiers of the dwellings on this development in accordance with policy D2 of
the Approved Maldon District Local Development Plan, the South Maldon Garden
Suburb Strategic Masterplan Framework Supplementary Planning Document, NPPF
and PPG.

INFORMATIVES
1. SuDS Team at Essex County Council has provided the following advice:

o ECC has a duty to maintain a register and record of assets which have a
significant impact on the risk of flooding. In order to capture proposed SuDS
which may form part of the future register, a copy of the SuDS assets in a GIS
layer should be sent to suds@essex.gov.uk.

. Any drainage features proposed for adoption by Essex Cou
[...]
equirement for dewatering the site the relevant consent must be
sought from the Environment Agency

Where there is a requirement to obstruct or alter watercourses a consent under
section 23 of the Land Drainage Act must be obtained from Essex County
Council.

Agenda Item no. 5

Page 48



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	Minutes

	5 19/01093/FUL - Land South Of Wycke Hill And Limebrook Way (Western), Maldon, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES of 

DISTRICT PLANNING COMMITTEE 

30 JANUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT 

 

Chairman Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

Vice-Chairman Councillor Mrs P A Channer, CC 

Councillors E L Bamford, R P F Dewick, M F L Durham, CC, 

M R Edwards, Mrs J L Fleming, A S Fluker, A L Hull, 

J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, C Morris, S P Nunn, 

N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain, 

Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White 

1. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 

The Chairman referred to the notices printed on the agenda. 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss A M Beale, B S Beale 

MBE, V J Bell, B E Harker, M S Heard, M W Helm, K W Jarvis and N J Skeens. 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the special meeting of the District Planning 

Committee held on 23 October 2019 be approved and confirmed. 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST  

 

The following disclosures were made in respect of Agenda Item 5 – 19/01093/FUL 

Land South of Wycke Hill and Limebrook Way (Western), Maldon, Essex: 
 

 Councillor M F L Durham a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex 

County Council (ECC) who were statutory consultees in respect of certain 

elements of this application. 
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Channer, a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of ECC who 

is consulted on matters in relation to highways, education, flooding and other 

matters pertinent to this application. 

 



2 

5. 19/01093/FUL - LAND SOUTH OF WYCKE HILL AND LIMEBROOK WAY 

(WESTERN), MALDON, ESSEX  

 

Application Number 19/01093/FUL 

Location 
Land South Of Wycke Hill And Limebrook Way (Western) 

Maldon Essex 

Proposal 

Full planning application for infrastructure works, including: 

foul and surface water drainage; provision of highways; site 

levelling and associated works for the Western Parcel of 

planning permission 18/00071/FUL. 

Applicant Crest Nicholson (Eastern) 

Agent Ms Catherine Williams - Savills 

Target Decision Date 05.02.2020 

Case Officer Kathryn Mathews 

Parish MALDON TOWN COUNCIL 

Reason for Referral to 

the Committee / Council 
Strategic site in the Approved Local Development Plan 

 

Councillor C Morris joined the meeting during this item of business. 

 

It was noted from the Members’ Update that a consultation response had been received 

from the Tree Consultant.  Members were advised that the recently submitted 

Arboricultural Method Statement needed to be included in the list of documents referred 

to in suggested condition 2.  This amendment was noted.  A second Members’ Update 

circulated detailed a consultation response received from Essex County Highways and 

set out a proposed additional condition in response to the consultation response. 

 

Following the Officers’ presentation the Agent, Ms Williams from Savills addressed the 

Committee. 

 

A lengthy discussion ensued, during which and in response to questions raised the Lead 

Specialist Place and Specialist – Development Management provided Members with 

further clarification in respect of a number of areas, including: 
 

 Archaeology; 
 

 Tree removal; 
 

 Flood risk; 
 

 Access to the site including cycle ways. 

 

In response to a question regarding Section 104 agreements the Specialist – 

Development Management advised that these related to the adoption of sewers, was 

under different legislation and had no bearing on Section 106 agreements, payments or 

financial contributions.   

 

The Chairman moved the recommendations as set out in the report as amended by the 

Members’ Updates.  This proposal was duly seconded. 

 

In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor C Morris requested a recorded 

vote.   

 



3 

For the recommendation: 

Councillors E L Bamford, Mrs P A Channer, M F L Durham, M R Edwards,  

J L Fleming, A S Fluker, A J Hull, J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C Mayes, S P Nunn,  

N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, J Stilts, Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White. 

 

Against the recommendation: 

Councillor C Swain. 

 

Abstention: 

Councillor R G Boyce. 

 

During the recorded vote Councillor Morris was advised by the Chairman, that in 

accordance with the Council’s Constitution as he had not been present for the whole of 

the discussion on this item of business he was not able to vote. 

 

RESOLVED that this application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out and maintained in 

accordance with the following approved plans and documents:  

 Phase 2 Ecological Surveys and Assessment dated October 2019 

 Flood Risk Assessment ref. 181870-05B 

 Written Scheme of Investigation for a Programme of Archaeological 

Evaluation August 2018 

 Construction Code of Conduct Method Statement Rev B dated October 

2019  

 Arboricultural Impact Assessment rev.4 October 2019  

 RSK Ground Investigation Report 1920358-R01 (00) dated November 

2018  

 Drainage Strategy Technical Note dated October 2019 ref. 181870-03B 

 Highways Technical Note ref. 181870-01A dated November 2019  

 Location plan 14862-000A Rev B 

 CN077-WEST-IF-001 Rev K 

 181870-111 Rev C 

 181870-112 Rev C 

 181870-113 Rev C 

 181870-201 Rev E (for site levels only) 

 181870-202 Rev E (for site levels only) 

 181870-203 Rev E (for site levels only) 

 181870-204 Rev E (for site levels only) 

 181870-300 Rev B 

 181870-301 Rev B 

 181870-302 Rev B 

 181870-303 Rev B 

 181870-304 Rev B 

 181870-305 Rev B 

 181870-306 Rev B 

 181870-307 Rev B 

 181870-308 Rev B 

 181870-309 Rev B 

 181870-310 Rev B 



4 

 181870-311 Rev B 

 14862-SS-01 Rev 00 

 Arboricultural Method Statement rev. 3 January 2020  

3 In the event that contamination that was not previously identified is found at any 

time when carrying out the approved development it shall be reported in writing 

to the Local Planning Authority.  An investigation and risk assessment must be 

undertaken in accordance with the requirements of Condition 74 of planning 

permission reference 18/00071/FUL, and where remediation is necessary a 

remediation scheme must be prepared in accordance with the requirements of 

Condition 74 of planning permission reference 18/00071/FUL, which is subject 

to the approval in writing of the Local Planning Authority. Following 

completion of measures identified in the approved remediation scheme a 

validation report must be prepared, which is subject to the approval in writing of 

the Local Planning Authority in accordance with Condition 77 of planning 

permission reference 18/00071/FUL. 

4 The road network hereby approved shall not be beneficially used unless and 

until a vehicular link to the western boundary of the site has been provided in 

accordance with details which shall have been submitted to and gained the prior 

written approval of the local planning authority. 

 

There being no other items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.25 pm. 

 

 

 

R G BOYCE MBE 

CHAIRMAN 


